WENTAHEOIE]

Vorsprung durch Design und Qualitiit

Aufbauanleitung / assembly instructions mod. 4340

1 x
M10 x 180

1x
<, M10 x 70

2 X
30x 10

1x

4,5 x 40
M10
1. Montagematerial 2. Die Glasablageplatte auspacken und umge-
1. fitting materials dreht auf zwei Styroporklétze (Verpackungs-

material) ablegen.

2. Unpack the lower glass plate. Put it upside
down on two styrofoam pieces which are part
of the packing material.

i

M10 x 180 |

e

A

3. Die Gewindestange eindrehen. 4. Den Bugel auf die Gewindestange stecken und
Den Verdrehschutz auflegen. mittig Gber dem Metalladapter positionieren.

3. Turn the threaded bolt into the fixing metal Hierzu den Arm ausschwenken, den Blgel auf-
part. Place the ant-twist device onto the fixing stecken und den Arm zuriickschwenken.
metal. 4. To slip the wooden frame onto the theaded

bolt, please first turn the other wooden arm out
and after the wooden frame is sticked on, turn
it back.

4340 1 / 5 Anderungsdatum: 12.02.14



. Geinestange
/ threaded bolt

M10 x 180

. Scheibe / washer
30x 10

. Federring

/ circlip
17 x10

. Mutter / nut

M10

5. Zuerst die Scheibe (30 x 10) und dann den
Federring (17 x 10) aufstecken. Die Mutter
(M10) aufschrauben.

5. Plug onto the thread bolt in this order:

- first: flat washer (30 x10)

- second: spring circlip

- third: nut (M10)

Tighten the nut by using the box nut.

WVENDAADI =]

Vorsprung durch Design und Qualitiit

6. Den Holzbtigel rechtwinklig und mittig auf dem
Metallteil ausrichten. Die Mutter mit der mitge-
lieferten Stecknuss festziehen.

6. Align the wooden frame arm at the middle of
the metal and at right angles with the glass.
Fix the nut by using the provided box nut.

7. Die Metall-Grundplatte Uber den dafiir vorge-
sehenen Bohrungen positionieren
Mit 8 Spax-Schrauben befestigen.

7. Put the metal base-plate onto the wooden
frame. The holes of the base-plate and the
markings of the wooden base must be upon
each other.

Turn in 8 SPAX-screws.

4340

8. Den Tisch wenden.
Den oberen Arm durch leichtes hin- und
herdrehen nach oben abziehen.

8. Turn the table.
Detract the upper arm from the base by pulling
and turning it.

2/5

Anderungsdatum: 12.02.14



WVENDAADI =]

Vorsprung durch Design und Qualitiit

9. Die obere Glasplatte umgedreht auf eine
gepolsterte Unterlage ablegen.

9. Put the upper glass onto a padded
underground.

1. She / washer =
30x10
2. Federring

/ circlip
17 x.10

3. Schraube / screw
M10 x 70

11. Den zuvor abgezogenen Arm auf das Metall-
Klebeteil auflegen; rechtwinklig und mittig
ausrichten
Zuerst die Scheibe und dann den Federring
Uber dem Bohrloch positionieren. Dann die
Schraube eindrehen und mit Hilfe der
Stecknuss festziehen (s.a. Nr. 5).

11. Put the wooden arm, which has been pulled
of, onto the metal of the glass. Place the
washer and the circlip onto the middle of the
bore-hole. Turn in the screw and fix it by
using the box nut (q.v. No. 5).

4340

10. Den Verdrehschutz mittig auf dem Metall-
adapter positionieren.

10. Put the anti-twist device onto the middle of
the metal.

12. Den Arm mit der montierten Glasplatte wieder
auf das Rohr stecken.

12. Stick the wooden arm back onto the metal
tube.

Anderungsdatum: 12.02.14



\VENDA\AOI[E]

Vorsprung durch Design und Qualitiit

13. Fertig.

Reinigungshinweise:

1.

Glas:
Glasreiniger verwenden; keine Mikrofaserticher verwenden, da diese Schleif-
mittel enthalten kdnnen (vgl. "Glitzischwamm").

. Metallplatte:

Mit Wasser und Spuli in Schleifrichtung reinigen.

. Holz:

Mit einem leicht feuchten Lappen abwischen.

Wartungshinweise:

1

2.

4340

. Die Auflageflachen des Drehgelenks mit séurefreiem Ol (z.B. Waffenél) bei Bedarf

nachfetten.

Die Mutter (s.a. Nr. 5) und die Schraube (s.a. Nr. 11) bei Bedarf nachziehen, da das
Holz in Folge von zu trockener Luft schwinden kann und sich die Glasplatten dann
maoglicherweise ungewollt verdrehen kénnen.

4 / 5 Anderungsdatum: 12.02.14



\VENDA\AOI[E]

Vorsprung durch Design und Qualitiit

Cleaning instructions:

1.

glass:
Please only use a cotton rag and a regular glass-cleaner.

We do not recommend microfiber rags because they might contain some polishing
ingrediences which might cause fine scratches.

. metal-plate:

Please only use a cotton rag together with water and some dishwashing liquid. Cleaning
direction should be equal to the sanding direction of the stainless steel covering.

. wood:

Please only use a wet (water) cotton rag and dry the wood afterwards with a dry cotton
rag.

Service notes:

1.

4340

hinge:
If the hinge is making a noise when turning the upper glass-arm please pull up the

upper wooden arm a little and put some oil at the tube and at the two metals. The oll
must be acid-free like it is used for guns.

. hut & screw (mounting of the glasses):

In a period of very dry air (winter) the wood is drying and that is causing a shrinkage
and the glasses appears loose.

Please tighten the nut (q.v. No. 5) and the screw (g.v. No. 11) again.

5 / 5 Anderungsdatum: 12.02.14



